published information. Assumptions and prudent estimates are determined at the date
of valuation and no credit is taken for possible beneficial effects of voluntary
withdrawals. Assumptions are further evaluated on a continuous basis in order to ensure
realistic and reasonable valuations.

Stress testing is performed on a quarterly basis. The purpose of the stress testing is to
test the solvency and financial viability of the family retakaful fund under various
scenarios as guided by regulatory guidelines. The Stress testing is designed to simulate
drastic changes in major parameters such as new business volume, claims experience,
expenses, investment return and mortality/morbidity patterns.

The risk that a single or a series of catastrophe events, usually over a short period,
which leads to a high number of claims or single large loss or combination of both.

Due to limited information, the sensitivity analysis was applied to the ultimate loss ratio
of the family retakaful fund by increasing/(decreasing) the said ratio by 20%. The table
below shows the impact on the family retakaful fund’s gross and net liabilities,
surplus/(deficit) before tax and family retakaful fund should the ultimate loss ratio be
increased/(decreased) by 20%:

138

   200401025686 (664194-V)

   Malaysian Reinsurance Berhad
   (Incorporated in Malaysia)

37. Takaful risk of family retakaful (cont'd.)

(d) Impact on liabilities, profit and equity (cont'd.)

Impact on
Impact Impact Impact on family

Change in on gross on net surplus retakaful
assumptions liabilities liabilities before tax fund*

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
<- Decrease/(increase)-> <- Increase/(decrease)->

2023

Loss ratio -20% 4,354   889   889   818
Loss ratio +20% (24,555)   (8,568)   (8,568)   (7,882)

2022

Loss ratio -20% 3,465   703   703   647
Loss ratio +20% (19,631)   (7,613)   (7,613)   (7,004)

38. Financial risk

(a) Credit risk

(i)

(ii)

Investment credit risk which is the risk of financial loss arising from a change in
the value of an investment. This is linked to the creditworthiness and the expected
ability of the issuer and/or financial institution (“counterparty”) to make timely
payment of profit and/or principal. Any adverse situation faced by the counterparty
may result in rating downgrades and default which may impact the value as well
as liquidity of the investments;

Credit risk is the risk of a counterparty failing to perform its obligations.

Transactions in financial instruments may result in the Company assuming financial risks.

[…]

Foreign currency +5%   55,063   52,524   (7,849)   (7,221)
Foreign currency -5%   (55,063)   (52,524)   7,849   7,221

* The impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax at 8% (2022: 8%), where applicable.

Interest/profit rate risk

The Company is exposed to interest/profit rate risk as follows:

i)

ii)

The earnings of the Company are affected by changes in market interest/profit rates due to
the impact such changes have on interest/profit income from cash and cash equivalents,
including investments in fixed/Islamic deposits. The value of the Company’s fixed income
portfolio is inversely related to interest/profit rates and hence is the source of portfolio
volatility.

<- Increase/(decrease) -> <- (Decrease)/increase->

fair values of fixed interest/profit-bearing assets would move inversely to changes in
interest/profit rates; and

future cash flows of variable interest/profit-bearing assets would move in direct
proportion to changes in rates. However, the Company does not have floating rate
assets or liabilities on its book.

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the prior year.

160

200401025686 (664194-V)

Malaysian Reinsurance Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

38. Financial risk (cont'd.)

(c) Market risk (cont'd.)

Interest/profit rate risk (cont'd.)

Sensitivity analysis

Impact
Changes on profit Impact on

in variable before tax equity*
RM'000 RM'000

(Decrease)/ (Decrease)/
increase increase

2023

Interest/profit rates +25 bps   (136)   (11,929)
Interest/profit rates -25 bps   136   11,929

2022

Interest/profit rates +25 bps   (224)   (10,245)
Interest/profit rates -25 bps   224   10,245

* The impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax at 8% (2022: 8%), where applicable.

The method used in performing the sensitivity analysis was consistent with the prior year.

The Company manages its interest/profit rate risk by matching, where possible, the duration
and profile of assets and liabilities to minimise the impact of mismatches between the value
of assets and liabilities from interest/profit rate movements.

The nature of the Company's exposure to interest/profit rate risk and its objectives, policies
and processes for managing interest/profit rate risk have not changed significantly from the